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This document lists the open issues/questions identified for CAMEL/IMS draft specifications 23.278 and 29.278. The document is updated at end of the meeting based on CN2 discussions/decisions. 

Open Issues/questions:

1. Can IM-SSF initiate a CANCEL before the 100 TRYING is received? 100 Trying is typically immediately sent/received so this may not be likely. Investigate if this needs to be added to SDL. 
ANSWER: The IM-SSF shall not send a CANCEL request before the 100 TRYING is received. This is in accordance to the IETF specification for SIP (RFC3261, section 9):
If no provisional response has been received, the CANCEL request MUST NOT be sent; rather, the client MUST wait for the arrival of a provisional response before sending the request.  
2. Receipt of CAP DisconnectForwardConnection is possible (although unlikely) right after receipt of ConnectToResource from the SCP. This should also be included in the SDL procedure for handling of CTR. 

3. Add handling of second PA/CTR. Can you send 2nd INVITE? 

ANSWER: Sending of second SIP INVITE is valid. Session descriptions received from the second INVITE overwrites the initial descriptions received.  This method of sending a second INVITE to the MRFC via S-CSCF may be used for handling of second PlayAnnouncement/Connect To Resource CAP operations. The procedure for handling of this scenario will be added to 23.278 via a CR in next CN2 meeting.

4. In Process MO_IM_SSF, the "488 Not Acceptable Here" is returned when no CAMEL has been invoked. Why not use "606 Not Acceptable"? When to use 488 Not Acceptable Here vs 606 Not Acceptable?

ANSWER:   6XX failure responses are used when a server has definitive information about a particular user. 4xx failure responses are failures specific to the server. For the IM-SSF, the "606 Not Acceptable" response is used to indicate a failure during processing of the subscriber's CAMEL service. The "488 Not Acceptable Here" would be more appropriate if, for instance, a SIP server (in this case the IM-SSF acting as a SIP Application Server) does not support the CAMEL service requested. For the scenario where CAMEL is not invoked because there is no CAMEL data i.e. CSI for the subscriber in the IM-SSF, the "606 Not Acceptable" response seems more appropriate. 

Lucent's proposal:  Replace "488 Not Acceptable Here" with "606 Not Acceptable" (tdoc N2-030083)

5. In the abort case, e.g. IM-SSF receives a CANCEL from UE during CAMEL processing, does the IM-SSF sends both "487 Request Terminated" and also "200 OK" to the UE?  

ANSWER: Yes, both "487" and "200 OK" are sent for the user abort scenario. The IM-SSF would send "200 OK" as a response to the "CANCEL" received. Also, it would send the "487 Request Terminated" as a final response to the initial INVITE received. 

CN2 Decisions:

	No.
	Issue
	Background for decision / 
Additional information
	Meeting where decision made

	D1
	Destination number trigger criteria shall only be for telephone (ISDN) numbers.
	Currently, the IMS specification uses DP destination number trigger criteria only. The assumption is that the CAMEL/IMS  shall support CAMEL services for ISDN numbers similar to what is currently supported in a Circuit Switched CN (e.g. Prepaid service). 

Additional text is added to 23.278 to indicate that destination number trigger criteria shall only be for ISDN called/destination numbers.


	CN2#26

	D2
	Who is responsible for the update to the stage 2 & 3 CAMEL/IMS specifications (23.278  & 29.278) based on the CRs approved for Rel-99 CAMEL specs (2.3078 & 29.078)?

1. For future meeting Rel-99 CR originator shall check link CRs for CAMEL/IMS specs.

2. For this meeting (CN2#26), CN2 will go decide on the approved CRs if IMS is impacted and ask owner to do the IMS CR.

3. For CRs approved in the plenary already – based on Sumio's list in tdoc N2-020824 – Angelica and Sumio will create necessary CRs.


	· The recommendation from Ian Park and Stephen Hayes is that the creator of the Rel-99 CR is responsible in investigating and creation of any link CRs including CAMEL/IMS CRs prior to the meeting. If at during the meeting, link CR is identified for CAMEL/IMS, the Rel-99 CR owner should be responsible for creation of CAMEL/IMS CR.

· tdoc #s  N2-020830 & N2-020831 submitted to CN2#26

· In general, Rel-5 CRs will not impact CAMEL/IMS specifications. 

· Rel-99 CRs for Packet Switched CN features will not impact CAMEL/IMS specs.


	CN2#26

	D3
	The additional calling party number, which. could be used to modify the calling line ID presented to the called user is not supported in the CAP protocol for CAMEL/IMS interworking . Support of the additional calling party number will be dependent on 3GPP capability to send additional calling name Id in future release (e.g. Rel-6). 

	SCP change of Calling Line Identity shall not be allowed due to possible impacts on charging. In the IMS SIP environment, only one Calling Party Number can be passed in the INVITE message.  For circuit switched calls, the SCP (via CAP protocol) may change the ISUP's additional calling line identity which is presented for the CLI supplementary service.

Lucent's opinion is that CN2 cannot resolve this issue until 3GPP provides the capability to send the additional calling name Id for IMS. This is not going to be resolved  in  Rel-5. There is an ongoing discussion on ISUP-SIP mapping issue in both ITU-T & IETF. And 3GPP's resolution would be dependent on the result of these discussions.  


	CN2#27

	D4
	Will the term "hanging up" be used instead of BYE, CANCEL or other methods?
CN2's decision is that the CAMEL/IMS specifications shall not use "hanging up" to be consistent with the IETF's specifications. 


	The term  "hanging up"  typically means  the called or calling party ending the call session. The IETF specification for SIP has been modified to not use this term and instead, IETF uses the terms "BYE" and "CANCEL" to be more specific when the SIP session was ended . If the session is ended before the ACK message is received, then the "CANCEL" is used. If the session is ended after the ACK message, then the "BYE" is used.


	CN2# 26

	D5
	Call Gap is added in stage 2 specification for IMS. Use specification from 23.078 Rel-99 for Call Gap as much as possible; do not duplicate specification.


	At CN2#26, the stage 3 ASN.1 for Call Gap was added and it was identified that stage 2 is missing. A CR was submitted to  CN2#27 for stage 2 Call Gap specification.
	CN2#26

	D6
	Should we use the term "HSS/HLR" or just "HSS"? Use "HSS". 

May also indicate in the appropriate subclause that HSS takes the role of HLR e.g. for clarification when SDL procedures for CS CN is used for IMS.


	There is already a definition of HSS in 23.278 (refer to subclause for Acronyms). 

HSS is defined as a Functional Entity for IMS architecture while HLR is not. The HSS may contain partial HLR functionality (e.g. storing of CSI data).

Proposal:

· In SDLs procedures, only use HSS. Reason: HSS is defined as a Functional Entity for IMS architecture while HLR is not. The HSS may contain partial HLR functionality (e.g. storing of CSI data).

· Use "HSS" in general and when necessary, additional text or note should be added in the section  to specify that the HSS specification/operation is the same as the HLR's for CS. Reason: Less confusing. 


	CN#27

	D7
	Should the IM-SSF decrement the Max-Forwards parameter? Yes, the IM-SSF has to decrement the Max-Forwards parameter and return 483 error response but will not show in the SDL procedures.


	Max-Forwards parameter is passed in the SIP message and is used to keep track of the number of "hops". If value becomes 0, the SIP entity where the Max-Forward value became "0" shall return an error response of 483. 

 It is not necessary to include this in the SDL procedure. Reason: Decrementing of the Max-Forwards "hop" counter is a basic SIP UA function that is already addressed in 3GPP IMS specs (e.g 24.229) CN2 should only include in SDL setting of parameters that are specific to CAMEL
	CN2#27
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